



\$~53 & 54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 4933/2024 & CRL.M.A. 18875/2024, CRL.M.A.
18876/2024
DR. BHARATHI SAXENAPetitioner
Through: Mr. Inderpreet Singh, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Tarang Srivastava, APP for the
State.
Ms. Swadha Gupta (DHCLSC) and
Mr. Vishesh Wadhwa, Advocates for
R-2.
Insp. C.L. Meena, SI Gajender, PS
Punjabi Bagh

+ W.P.(CRL) 1421/2024
S R AGARWALPetitioner
Through: Ms. Swadha Gupta (DHCLSC) and
Mr. Vishesh Wadhwa, Advocates.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHIRespondent
Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for the
State with Ms. Spriha Bhandari, Ms.
Charu Sharma, Mr. Arjit Sharma and
Mr. Vaibhav Vats, Advocates.
Insp. C.L. Meena, SI Gajender, PS
Punjabi Bagh

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER
12.08.2024

%

1. Ms. Swadha Gupta, learned Counsel (DHCLSC), appears for the
Petitioner in W.P.(CRL) 1421/2024 and for Respondent No.2 in CRL.M.C.



4933/2024

2. Ms. Swadha Gupta, learned Counsel (DHCLSC), is requested to appear for Respondent No.2 in CRL.M.C. 4933/2024 also.
3. List on 12.11.2024.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

AUGUST 12, 2024

S. Zakir