



\$~74 & 75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4933/2024

DR. BHARATHI SAXENA

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for the State.
Mr. Vishesh Wadhwa (DHCLSC) and
Ms. Swadha Gupta, Advocates for
Respondent No. 2.
Insp. Anju, Jasveer Singh, PS Punjabi
Bagh

+ W.P.(CRL) 1421/2024

S R AGARWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vishesh Wadhwa (DHCLSC)
and Ms. Swadha Gupta, Advocates.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for the
State with Ms. Charu sharma, Mr.
Arjit Sharma, Mr. Vaibhav Vats and
Mr. Nikunj Bindal, Advocates.
Insp. Anju, Jasveer Singh, PS Punjabi
Bagh

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

% 02.09.2024

CRL.M.A. 26301/2024 in CRL.M.C. 4933/2024

CRL.M.A. 26287/2024 in W.P.(CRL) 1421/2024



1. These applications have been filed on behalf of the learned Counsel for Respondent No.2 for modification/rectification of the Order dated 12.08.2024 to the extent that the appearance of Mr. Vishesh Wadhwa, Advocate (DHCLSC) to be marked on behalf of Respondent No.2.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the appearance of Mr. Vishesh Wadhwa, Advocate (DHCLSC) on behalf of Respondent No.2 is taken on record.
3. The applications are disposed of.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

SEPTEMBER 2, 2024

hsk