



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4933/2024 & CRL.M.A. 18875/2024

DR. BHARATHI SAXENA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gagan Bhatnagar, Advocate

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

18.05.2026

1. The present petition has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking quashing of FIR bearing No. 663/2015, registered at Police Station Punjabi Bagh, Delhi for the commission of offence punishable under Section 304A/201/202 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (hereafter '*IPC*').
2. At this stage, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner informs this Court that the petitioner has been discharged by the learned Judicial Magistrate *vide* order dated 27.02.2026 in the present case and he stated that the present petition has become infructuous.
3. In view of the same, the present petition is dismissed as having become infructuous.
4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

MAY 18, 2026/ns